

No. 22-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REMINGTYN A. WILLIAMS, LAUREN E. CHUSTZ, AND
BILAL ALI-BEY, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL
OTHER PERSONS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioners,

v.

LAMAR A. DAVIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF THE LOUISIANA STATE POLICE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JARED M. GERBER
Counsel of Record
CHARITY E. LEE
THOMAS R. MINTZ
MIRANDA R. HERZOG
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000
jgerber@cgsh.com

April 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND4

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND5

REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION9

I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS EMBLEMATIC
OF BROAD CONFUSION AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON
THE PROPER SCOPE OF PENDENT APPELLATE
JURISDICTION.....10

A. *Swint’s* Ambiguity Has Led To Inconsistent
Exercise Of Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction
.....12

1. *The Restrictive Approach*13

2. *The Permissive Approach*.....16

i. The First Permissive Sub-Group16

ii. The Second Permissive Sub-Group...18

3. *Recent Movement Away From Swint*19

II. THE CONFUSION AMONG THE CIRCUITS HAS RESULTED IN DECISIONS THAT CONFLICT WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS OF CONGRESS AND THE STANDARD SET FORTH IN <i>SWINT</i>	20
A. Congress and This Court Have Set Forth Clear Rules Limiting The Availability Of Interlocutory Review	21
B. The Inconsistent Application Of Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction By The Courts Of Appeals Threatens The Careful Balance Set By Congress And This Court.....	24
C. Broad Application Of Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction Harms The Integrity Of The Judicial Process And Litigants	28
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL OPPORTUNITY FOR THIS COURT TO ALIGN THE COURTS OF APPEALS AND PROTECT THE CONGRESSIONALLY-MANDATED ALLOCATION OF JURISDICTION AMONG THE FEDERAL COURTS.....	30
A. The Court of Appeals' Decision To Rule On Standing Was An Inappropriate Exercise Of Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction	31
B. This Case Demonstrates The Pernicious Harms Of Considering Gatekeeping Issues At The Interlocutory Stage.....	36
CONCLUSION	38

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for
the Fifth Circuit

(January 6, 2023)App. 1

Appendix B

Order in the United States District Court Eastern
District of Louisiana

(March 30, 2022).....App. 18

Appendix C

Notice of Interlocutory Appeal

(April 12, 2022).....App. 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abelesz v. OTP Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Balt. Contractors, Inc. v. Bodinger</i> , 348 U.S. 176 (1955), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	22
<i>Barrett Comput. Servs., Inc. v. PDA, Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	23
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Blue Ridge Invs., L.L.C. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Brennan v. Twp. of Northville</i> , 78 F.3d 1152 (6th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>CDK Glob. LLC v. Brnovich</i> , 16 F.4th 1266 (9th Cir. 2021)	13, 14
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	7, 9, 16, 32, 33
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	29
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	1, 2, 21, 23–25, 28, 30

<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978), <i>superseded by rule</i> , Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f), <i>as recognized in Microsoft Corp. v.</i> <i>Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	23
<i>Digit. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	23–25, 27–28, 30, 35
<i>Entegris, Inc. v. Pall Corp.</i> , 490 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Escobar v. Montee</i> , 895 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	5, 6, 7, 8, 32
<i>Funk v. Belneftekhim</i> , 739 F. App'x 674 (2d Cir. 2018)	18, 25
<i>Greenwell v. Aztar Ind. Gaming Corp.</i> , 268 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2001)	19, 26
<i>Griswold v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2014)	12, 13, 15, 17, 25
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	22
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	19
<i>Helifix Ltd. v. Blok-Lok, Ltd.</i> , 208 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	29
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	19

<i>Langford v. Norris</i> , 614 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Lyons v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , 26 F.4th 180 (4th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	32
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999)	17, 18, 25–27
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	23
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	5, 6
<i>Moniz v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 145 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Moore v. City of Wynnewood</i> , 57 F.3d 924 (10th Cir. 1995)	13, 14, 16
<i>Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003)	14
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	31
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	11, 12
<i>Sierra Nat’l Ins. Holdings, Inc. v. Credit Lyonnais S.A.</i> , 64 F. App’x 6 (9th Cir. 2003)	11, 12, 32

<i>Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999).....	15, 31, 34
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	1–3, 9–14, 16–21, 25–28, 30–31, 33–35, 37
<i>Watkins v. Healy</i> , 986 F.3d 648, 659 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>as corrected</i> <i>on denial of reh’g en banc</i> (Mar. 16, 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 348 (2021).....	14
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	19
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	23

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 21, 23–24, 26, 28–29, 34–35
28 U.S.C. § 1292	1, 10, 21, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a).....	21, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	21, 22, 23, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1292(c)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(d).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)	21
28 U.S.C. § 2072(c)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	5

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 5(a).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Riyaz A. Kanji, Note, <i>The Proper Scope of Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction in the Collateral Order Context</i> , 100 YALE L.J. 511 (1990).....	3, 9, 14, 28, 31, 33, 35
Bryan Lammon, <i>Finality, Appealability, and the Scope of Interlocutory Review</i> , 93 WASH. L. REV. 1809 (2018).....	10, 11
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>Pendent Appellate Bootstrapping</i> , 16 GREEN BAG 2d 199 (2013).....	10
